There is also no requirement tha,t development 

be initiated or completed within any period of time or in any particular order, subject to the 

requirement to complete Associated Community Benefits for each Building (or for any market rate 

residential un'it in excess of three hundred eighty-six (386), as applicable) commenced by 

Developer as set forth in Section 4.1. The development of the Project is subject to numerous 

factors that are not within the control of Developer or the City, such as availabi lity of financing, 

interest rates, access to capital, and similar factors.